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[EDWARD R JAGELS
[DISTRICT ATTCORNEY

|[KERN COUNTY

IBY: L GORDON ISEN
IDEFUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
1215 TRUXTUN AV
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301

I

'TELEPHONE: (&£61) B68-2340
l

|ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

SUPERICR COQURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY CF KERN
BAKERSFHIELD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NO BK(O7183142

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA, BP CASE
DA CASE: CCM 0638496
PLAINTIFF, FELCNY
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}
)
)
)
)
V. ) COMPLAINT
A )
| GUADALUPE RAMIREZ )
|AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ )
2 )
)
)

| DEFENDANT (S) .

11, THE UNDERSIGNED, SAY, ON INFCRMATICN AND BELIEF, THAT IN
I

{THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

}

|

|

|COUNT: 001, ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN OCTOBER 26, 2006 AND JANUARY

:12, 2007, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID
:WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CONSPIRE TOGETHER OR WITH ANGTHER
1PERSON OR PERSONS WHOSE IDENTITY IS UNKNOWN, TO COMMIT THE
:CRIME(S) PENAL CODE SECTION 532, FELONY(S), IN VIOLATION OF
iPENAL CODE SECTION 182 (A) (1), A FELONY. THAT PURSUANT TO AND
EFOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING OUT THE OBJECTS OR PURPOSES OF THE
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|[AFORESATD CONSPIRACY, THE SAID CONSPIRATORS COMMITTED THE
|
| FOLLOWING OVERT ACT QR ACTS: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED OVERT ACTS

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE

COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,

PRCPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MCRTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANTING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A}.

ENHANCEMENT

I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
| TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
I

|OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD

I
|[OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

|
|CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

I
ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,

TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100, 000, THE

WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

I

)

|

| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
I

i

I

I

|

|

I

l

I

|OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
!
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[OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

|
| CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A){(2).

CCUNT: 002, ON OR ABCOUT AND BETWEEN OCTOBER 26, 2006 AND JANUARY
12, 2007, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID
WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CONSPIRE TOGETHER OR WITH ANOTHER
PERSON OR PERSONS WHOSE IDENTITY IS UNKNOWN, TC COMMIT THE
CRIME(S) PENAL CODE SECTICN 186.10, FELONY({S), IN VIOLATION OF
PENAL CODE SECTION 182 (A) (1), A FELONY. THAT PURSUANT TO AND
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING OUT THE OBJECTS OR PURPOSES OF THE
AFORESAID CONSPIRACY, THE SAID CONSPIRATORS COMMITTED THE
FOLLOWING OVERT ACT OR ACTS: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED OVERT ACTS

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,

TCOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $10C,00C, THE

WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTICON 1203.C45(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT CF WHICH IS FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVCLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY
CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTICN 186.11(A) (2).

|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
I
I
I
|
I
i
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
|
| ENHANCEMENT
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IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED A5 TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,
TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE

PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING COMPANIES, A GROUP,
ENHANCEMENT

I

|

I

I

I

I

|

|

|WITHIN THE MEANING CF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(Aa).

I

|

|

!

I

| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, CCOMMITTED TWO
I

|OR MORE RELATED FELCONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD

|
|OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

|
| CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTICN 186.11(A) (2).

I
ICOUNT: 003, ON CR ABOUT NOVEMBER 22, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ,
IAND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY TAKE MONEY
IOR PERSCNAL PROPERTY OF OWNIT MORTGAGE SOLUTICNS, OF A VALUE
IEXCEEDING FOUR HUNDRED DCLLARS (5400}, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL
CODE SECTION 487 (A}, A FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TCO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE

COMMISSICN OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SC,

PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MCRTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203,045(A).

I

I

|

I

|

|

I

|

I

|

|

| TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
I

|

|

[

I

| ENHANCEMENT
[
I
|
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IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELCNY
CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TC AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,
TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING COMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.C45(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT 15 FUORTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO

I
t
I
I
|
|
|
J
I
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
f
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
{OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
I

|OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY
I

|[CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING COF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

I

I
|
|COUNT: 004, ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 12, 2007, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND
I

[AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY TAKE MONEY OR

|
| PERSONAL PROPERTY OF J & R LENDING, OF A VALUE EXCEEDING FOUR

I
| HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400), IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION

I
|487 (A), A FELONY.
ENHANCEMENT

I
I
|
I
I
| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
|
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|COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,

I
[ TOOK FUNDS AND PROFERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE

i

| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMFANIES, A GROUP,
I

|WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT I5 FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY
CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11{(A) (2}.

ENHANCEMENT

IT I5 FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO S0,

TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE

WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS5 FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

COUNT: 005, ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 27, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ,

I
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING COMPANIES, A GROUP,
I
I
I
I
|
|
!
|
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
I
I
JAND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY TAKE MONEY
|
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|OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OF FIRST FRANKLIN MORTGAGE, OF A VALUE

I

|EXCEEDING FOQUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400), IN VIOLATION OF PENAL
!

{CODE SECTION 487 (A), A FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

I

I

I

|

| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
ICOMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,
ITOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
IPROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROCUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTICN 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

CR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS5 FRAUD
CR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVCOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY
CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION QF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TOQ DO SO,
TCOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
PROPERTY CF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING CCMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

!
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I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
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|
!
|
|
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|
I
|
I
|
1
I
I
I
| ENHANCEMENT
I

I

I

I

I

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREYZ, COMMITTED TWO

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
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|OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD

I
|OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

I
| CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING COF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A)({2).

COUNT: 00&, ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 5, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND
AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY TAKE MONEY OR
PERSONAL PROPERTY OF DECISICN ONE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, OF A
VALUE EXCEEDING FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400), IN VIOLATICN OF
PENAL CODE SECTION 487 (A), A FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SOQ,
TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY QF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE
PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO

R MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD

c O

R EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY
CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE

COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,
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| TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE

I

| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING COMPANIES, A GROUP,
I

IWITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTICN 1203.045(&).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING CF PENAL CODE SECTICN 186.11(A) (2).

AND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY TAKE MONEY
OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OF WMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, OF A VALUE
EXCEEDING FOUR HUNLCRED DCLLARS ($400), IN VIOLATION OF PENAL
CODE SECTION 487(d), A FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

I

|

|

I

I

I

|

I

|

|

|

|

I

|

I

|COUNT: 0D7, ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 28, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ,
I

I

I

I

I

|

I

|

I

I

I

I

|

| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE
|

|COMMISSICN OF THE ABOVE OFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TC DO SO,
|

| TOOK FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $100,000, THE

I

| PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE LENDING AND MORTGAGE COMPANIES, A GROUP,
WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(A).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO

J
I
I
I
I
!
I
I
I
|[OR MORE RELATED FELONIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS FRAUD
|
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|OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVQLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

|
|CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

I
ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED AS TO AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, THAT IN THE

COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE QOFFENSE HE/SHE WITH THE INTENT TO DO SO,
TOOK FUNDS AND PRCPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING $10G,000, THE
PROPERTY OF MULTIPLE MORTGAGE AND LENDING COMPANIES, A GROUP,

WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045(Aa).

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, COMMITTED TWO
CR MORE RELATED FELCNIES, A MATERIAL ELEMENT OF WHICH IS5 FRAUD
OR EMBEZZLEMENT, AND WHICH INVOLVED A PATTERN OF RELATED FELONY

CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CCDE SECTION 186.11(A) (2).

I

!

I

|

I

|

I

i

I

I

I

I

|

I

| ENHANCEMENT
I

I

I

|

|

|

[

I

I

(

!

I

I

|COUNT: 008, ON OR ABOUT NOVEMBER 22, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ,

|

|AND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CONDUCT OR
I

| ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION INVOLVING A MONETARY INSTRUMENT
I

|OR INSTRUMENTS OF A VALUE EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

I

| ($5,000,00) THROUGH A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH THE INTENT TO
I

| PROMOTE, MANAGE, ESTABLISH, CARRY ON OR FACILITATE THE

I

| PROMOTTON, ESTABLTSHMENT, OR CARRYING ON OF ANY CRIMINAL

[

|ACTIVITY, OR DID CONDUCT OR ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION

i

| INVOLVING SAID INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENTS THROUGH A FINANCIAL

I

| INSTITUTION KNOWING SAID INSTRUMENTS REPRESENTED THE PROCEEDS OR
|

10.
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|ARE DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FROM THE PROCEEDS CF

I

| CRIMTNAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10, A
|

| FELONY .

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOCLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CCDE SECTICN

186.10(C) (1) (B).

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN CNFE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING CF PENAL CODFE SECTION

186.16(C) (1) (B) .

I
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
J
I
|
|
|
|
| ENHANCEMENT
|
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
[COUNT: 009, ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 6, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND
|

|AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CCNDUCT CR
IATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTICN INVOLVING A MONETARY INSTRUMENT
IOR INSTRUMENTS OF A VALUE EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
I($5,000.00I THROUGH A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH THE INTENT TO
IPROMOTE, MANAGE, ESTABLISH, CARRY ON OR FACILITATE THE
IPROMOTION, ESTABLISHMENT, OR CARRYiNG ON OF ANY CRIMINAL
iACTIVITY, OR DID CONDUCT CR ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION

11.
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| INVOLVING SAID INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENTS THROUGH A FINANCIAL

|
| INSTITUTION KNOWING SAID INSTRUMENTS REPRESENTED THE PROCEEDS OR

I
{ARE DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FRCM THE PROCEEDS OF

|
| CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CCDE SECTION 186.10, A

I
| FELONY .

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSICN OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DCLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION
186.10(C) (1) (B).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE CCMMISSION OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION

186.10(C) (1) (B).

I
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
{COUNT: 010, ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 6, 2006, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND
|

| AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CCNDUCT OR

|

|ATTEMPT TC CONDUCT A TRANSACTION INVOLVING A MONETARY INSTRUMENT
|

|OR INSTRUMENTS OF A VALUE EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

|

($5,000.00) THROUGH A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH THE INTENT TO

|
i
| PROMOTE, MANAGE, ESTABLISH, CARRY ON OR FACILITATE THE
I

12.
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| PROMOTICN, ESTABLISHMENT, OR CARRYING ON OF ANY CRIMINAL

I
[ACTIVITY, OR DID CONDUCT OR ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTICN

|
JINVOLVING SAID INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENTS THROUGH A FINANCIAL

I
| INSTITUTION KNOWING SAID INSTRUMENTS REPRESENTED THE PROCEEDS OR

I
| ARF, DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FROM THE PROCEEDS OF

I

|CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTICN 186.10, A
i

i FELONY .

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSICN OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION
186.10(C) (1) {B).

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION

186.10(C) (1) (B).

|
I
I
I
I
)
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
I
I
!
I
|
I
I
|
I
:
|COUNT: 011, ON OR ABQUT DECEMBER 29, 2006, GUALDALUPE RAMIREZ,
IAND AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CONDUCT OR
IATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION INVOLVING A MONETARY INSTRUMENT
IOR INSTRUMENTS OF A VALUE EXCEELDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

13.
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($5,000.00} THROUGH A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH THE INTENT TO
PRCMOTE, MANAGE, ESTABLISH, CARRY ON OR FACILITATE THE
PROMOTICN, ESTABLISHMENT, OR CARRYING ON OF ANY CRIMINAL
ACTIVITY, OR DID CONDUCT OR ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION
INVOLVING SAID INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENTS THRCUGH A FINANCIAL
INSTITUTION KNOWING SAID INSTRUMENTS REPRESENTED THE PROCEEDS OR
ARE DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FROM THE PROCEEDS OF
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10, A
FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION
186.10(C) (1) (B).

ENBANCEMENT

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
| IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE

|

|CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
I

| THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS

I

| ($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION

|

1186.10(C) (1) (B} .

|
I
|

|[COUNT: 012, ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 12, 2007, GUADALUPE RAMIREZ, AND
|

|AUGUSTINE RAMIREZ, DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY CONDUCT OR

|

14.
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|ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION INVOLVING A MONETARY INSTRUMENT

I
|OR INSTRUMENTS OF A VALUE EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

I
| ($5,000.00) THRQUGH A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH THE INTENT TO

|
| PROMCTE, MANAGE, ESTABLISH, CARRY ON OR FACILITATE THE

I
{PRCMOTION, ESTABLISHMENT, CR CARRYING ON OF ANY CRIMINAL

|
|ACTIVITY, OR DID CONDUCT OR ATTEMPT TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION

|
| INVOLVING SAID INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENTS THROUGH A FINANCIAL

I
{INSTITUTION KNOWING SAID INSTRUMENTS REPRESENTED THE PROCEEDS OR

|
| ARE DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FROM THE PROCEEDS CF

I

|CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10, A
I

{ FELONY.

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSICN OF THE ABOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DCLLARS ($15C,000) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
{($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION
186.10(C) (1) (B) .

ENHANCEMENT

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED THAT IN THE COMMISSICN OF THE ABQOVE
CRIME THE TRANSACTION OR TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000}) BUT LESS THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS
($1,000,000), WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION

|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
I
|
I
I
1186.10(C) (1) (B}.
[

|

I
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Defendant Guadalupe Ramirez arranged for Defendant Agustin Ramirez to purchase real
property located at 13504 San Simeon Avenue, Bakersfield, California (the “SAN SIMEON
PROPERTY™),

As a term of the agreement to purchase the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY, it was arranged that
Defendant Agustin Ramirez would receive a kickback in the form of payment of $65,000 from
the seller, which payment was not disclosed to the Iender, thus deceiving the lender as to the
actual purchase price of the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY.

Ell Donati was retained to prepare an appraisal of the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY, which
appraisal valued the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY consistent with the sale price inflated by the
$65,000 kickback;

Defendant Agustin Ramirez executed a credit application to obtain financing of the purchase of
the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY, which application contained material falsehoods, to wit: that
the property was to be owner-occupied and that the full purchase price of the property was
$715,000;

Defendant Agustin Ramirez executed a credit application to obtain financing of the purchase of
the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY, which application contained material omissions, in that it
failed to disclose Defendant Ramirez’ ownership of at least one other house which Defendant
Ramirez had recently purchased, and in that it failed to disclose Defendant Ramirez’ mortgage
indebtedness on that recently purchased property.

After the sale of the SAN SIMEON PROPERTY to Defendant Agustin Ramirez was recorded
on December 5, 2006, Ramirez failed to make payments upon the indebtedness secured by the
SAN SIMEON PROPERTY, causing a delinquency on February 1, 2007, filing of a Notice of

Default on May 15, 2007, and a foreclosure on January 3, 2008.
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25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

Defendant Guadalupe Ramirez arranged for Defendant Agustin Ramirez to purchase real
property located at 12610 Crown Crest Drive, Bakersfield, California (the “CROWN CREST
PROPERTY™);

As a term of the agreement to purchase the CROWN CREST PROPERTY, it was arranged that
Defendant Agustin Ramirez would receive a kickback in the form of payment of $100,000
from the seller, which payment was not disclosed to the lender, thus deceiving the lender as to
the actual purchase price of the CROWN CREST PROPERTY.

Eli Donati was retained to prepare an appraisal of the CROWN CREST PROPERTY, which
appraisal valued the CROWN CREST PROPERTY consistent with the sale price inflated by
the $100,000 kickback;

Defendant Agustin Ramirez executed a credit application to obtain financing of the purchase of
the CROWN CREST PROPERTY, which application contained material falschoods, to wit:
that the property was to be owner-occupied and that the full purchase price of the property was
$949,000;

Defendant Agustin Ramirez executed a credit application to obtain financing of the purchase of
the CROWN CREST PROPERTY, which application contained material omissions, in that it
failed to disclose Defendant Ramirez’ ownership of at least two other houses which Defendant
Ramirez had recently purchased, and in that it failed to disclose Defendant Ramirez’ mortgage
indebtedness on those recently purchased properties.

After the sale of the CROWN CREST PROPERTY to Defendant Agustin Ramirez was
recorded on December 28, 2006, Ramirez failed to make payments upon the indebtedness
secured by the CROWN CREST PROPERTY, causing a delinquency on March 1, 2007, filing

of a Notice of Default on June 8, 2007, and a foreclosure on March 19, 2008.
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Overt acts:

1.

COUNT TWO

On November 22, 2006, Defendant Guadalupe Ramirez accepted a personal check from
George Varghese, in the amount of $100,000 in connection with the purchase and sale of
real property located at 10304 Cratgton Court, Bakersfield, California;

On November 22, 2006, George Varghese’s check in the amount of $100,000 was
deposited into Bank of America checking account number 1267709378, belonging to
California Glass and Mirror Company, a business owned by Defendant Agustin Ramirez;
On December 6, 2006, a wire transfer in the amount of $65,000, sent by Chris and Erin
Posey in connection with the purchase and sale of real property located at 13504 San
Simeon Avenue, Bakersfield, California, was credited to Bank of America checking
account number 1267709378, belonging to California Glass and Mirror Company, a
business owned by Defendant Agustin Ramirez.

On December 6, 2006, Defendant Agustin Ramirez withdrew $100,000 from Bank of
America checking account number 1267709378,

On December 29, 2006, a wire transfer in the amount of $100,000 sent by Justin Eddleman
in connection with the purchase and sale real property located at 208 Buxton Hill,
Bakersfield, California, was credited to Bank of America checking account number
1267709378, belonging to California Glass and Mirror Company, a business owned by
Defendant Agustin Ramirez.

On January 12, 2007, Defendant Agustin Ramirez withdrew $100,000 from Bank of
America checking account number 1267709378.

On January 18, 2007, a wire transfer in the amount of $69,940, sent by Diane Francis in

connection with the purchase and sale of real property located at 7531 Lindsay Road,
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Bakersficld, California, was credited to Bank of America account number 1267709378,
belonging to California Glass and Mirror Company, a business owned by Defendant
Agustin Ramirez

On January 26, 2007, Defendant Agustin Ramirez withdrew $100,000 from Bank of
America checking account number 1267709378.

On February 1, 2007, Defendant Agustin Ramirez withdrew $76,000 from Bank of

America checking account number 1267709378.




